

Regeneration and Planning Development Management London Borough of Camden Town Hall Judd Street London WC1H 9JE

Tel 020 7974 4444

planning@camden.gov.uk www.camden.gov.uk/planning

Application Ref: **2016/6111/P** Please ask for: **Kate Henry** Telephone: 020 7974 **2521**

18 April 2017

Dear Sir/Madam

Miss Catriona Fraser

280 High Holborn

GL Hearn

W1CV 7EE

London

DECISION

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)

Full Planning Permission Granted Subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement

Address: 11 Dennington Park Road London NW6 1BB

Proposal:

Works of reconfiguration and extension to existing sui-generis HMO including; single storey rear extension at lower ground floor level; dormer window to front roof slope; rear roof extension and creation of roof terrace above; alterations to openings; in association with creation of 3x additional residential units (total: 11x self-contained and 3x non-self-contained) (Class sui-generis HMO)

Drawing Nos: Site Location Plan; Existing Site Plan; Existing Lower Ground Floor Plan; Existing Ground Floor Plan; Existing First Floor Plan; Existing 2nd Floor Plan; Existing Roof Plan; Existing Elevations; Existing Section AA; Proposed Site Plan Rev D; Block Plan Rev B; Proposed Elevations Rev C; Proposed Section AA Rev D; Proposed Lower Ground floor Rev D; Proposed Ground floor Rev E; Proposed 1st floor; Proposed 2nd floor Rev C; Proposed 2nd floor Rev C; Proposed 2nd floor Rev A.

The Council has considered your application and decided to grant permission subject to the following condition(s):

Condition(s) and Reason(s):



1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the end of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: In order to comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: Site Location Plan; Existing Site Plan; Existing Lower Ground Floor Plan; Existing Ground Floor Plan; Existing First Floor Plan; Existing 2nd Floor Plan; Existing Roof Plan; Existing Elevations; Existing Section AA; Proposed Site Plan Rev D; Block Plan Rev B; Proposed Elevations Rev C; Proposed Section AA Rev D; Proposed Lower Ground floor Rev D; Proposed Ground floor Rev E; Proposed 1st floor; Proposed 2nd floor Rev C; Proposed Roof Plan Rev A; Proposed 2nd floor kitchen Rev A.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning.

3 All new external work shall be carried out in materials that resemble, as closely as possible, in colour and texture those of the existing building, unless otherwise specified in the approved application.

Reason: To safeguard the appearance of the premises and the character of the immediate area in accordance with the requirements of policy CS14 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy and policy DP24 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

4 Prior to the first use of the roof terrace hereby approved, details of privacy screens to prevent unacceptable overlooking between neighbouring roof terraces, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority and the development shall then accord with the approved details. The screens shall be retained in perpetuity.

Reason: In order to prevent unreasonable overlooking of neighbouring roof terraces in accordance with the requirements of policy CS5 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy and policy DP26 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

5 No development shall take place until full details of hard and soft landscaping and means of enclosure of all un-built, open areas have been submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in writing. [Such details shall include details of any proposed earthworks including grading, mounding and other changes in ground levels.] The relevant part of the works shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the details thus approved.

Reason: To ensure that the development achieves a high quality of landscaping which contributes to the visual amenity and character of the area in accordance with the requirements of policy CS14 of the London Borough of Camden Local

2016/6111/P

Development Framework Core Strategy and policy DP24 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

6 All hard and soft landscaping works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved landscape details [by not later than the end of the planting season following completion of the development or any phase of the development] [, prior to the occupation for the permitted use of the development or any phase of the development], whichever is the sooner. Any trees or areas of planting which, within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development, die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced as soon as is reasonably possible and, in any case, by not later than the end of the following planting season, with others of similar size and species, unless the local planning authority gives written consent to any variation.

Reason: To ensure that the landscaping is carried out within a reasonable period and to maintain a high quality of visual amenity in the scheme in accordance with the requirements of policy CS14 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy and policy DP24 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

7 The approved cycle storage facility shall be provided in its entirety prior to the first occupation of any of the new units, and permanently retained thereafter.

Reason: To ensure the development provides adequate cycle parking facilities in accordance with the requirements of policy CS11of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy and policy DP17 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

Informative(s):

- 1 Your attention is drawn to the fact that there is a separate legal agreement with the Council which relates to the development for which this permission is granted. Information/drawings relating to the discharge of matters covered by the Heads of Terms of the legal agreement should be marked for the attention of the Planning Obligations Officer, Sites Team, Camden Town Hall, Argyle Street, WC1H 8EQ.
- 2 From 8 December 2015 it is a legal requirement that all HMOs in Camden have a licence. All landlords who own or manage a HMO must make an online application to licence their HMOs in Camden.
- 3 Your proposals may be subject to control under the Building Regulations and/or the London Buildings Acts which cover aspects including fire and emergency escape, access and facilities for people with disabilities and sound insulation between dwellings. You are advised to consult the Council's Building Control Service, Camden Town Hall, Argyle Street WC1H 8EQ, (tel: 020-7974 6941).
- 4 Noise from demolition and construction works is subject to control under the Control of Pollution Act 1974. You must carry out any building works that can be

heard at the boundary of the site only between 08.00 and 18.00 hours Monday to Friday and 08.00 to 13.00 on Saturday and not at all on Sundays and Public Holidays. You are advised to consult the Council's Compliance and Enforcement team [Regulatory Services], Camden Town Hall, Argyle Street, WC1H 8EQ (Tel. No. 020 7974 4444 or on the website

http://www.camden.gov.uk/ccm/content/contacts/councilcontacts/environment/contact-the-environmental-health-team.en or seek prior approval under Section 61 of the Act if you anticipate any difficulty in carrying out construction other than within the hours stated above.

- 5 You are reminded of the need to provide adequate space for internal and external storage for waste and recyclables. For further information contact Council's Environment Services (Waste) on 020 7974 6914/5 or see the website http://www.camden.gov.uk/ccm/content/environment/waste-and-recycling/twocolumn/new-recycling-rubbish-and-reuse-guide.en.
- 6 The applicant is reminded that this permission relates to the use of the building as a house of multiple occupancy (Sui Generis) and not for self-contained dwellings (Class C3). Please refer to the associated legal agreement.

In dealing with the application, the Council has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way in accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

You can find advice about your rights of appeal at:

http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/appeals/guidance/guidancecontent

Yours faithfully

favid T. Joyce

David Joyce Director of Regeneration and Planning